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COUNTY OF GRAND TRAVERSE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the
County of Grand Traverse held in Traverse City, Michigan 49684,
on February 10, 2016 at 6:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, there
were

PRESENT: Bob Johnson, Carol Crawford, Ron Clous,

Addison Wheelock, Jr., Christine Maxbauer and

Alisa Kroupa

ABSENT: Dan Lathrop

The following preamble and resolution were offered by
Commissioner Maxbauer and supported by Commissioner Crawford.

RESOLUTION APPROVING REDEMPTION OF THE
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY, MICHIGAN
BUILDING AUTHORITY REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2004B

PRIOR TO MATURITY

15-2016

WHEREAS, the Grand Traverse County Building Authority (the
“Authority”) issued its $3,125,000 Grand Traverse County
Building Authority, Building Authority Refunding Bonds, Series
2004B, dated April 1, 2004, to refunding part of the outstanding
Grand Traverse County Building Authority Bonds, Series 1999, in
accordance with the terms of a certain Full Faith and Credit
General Obligation Lease Contract, dated June 1, 1998, between
the Authority and the County of Grand Traverse, Michigan (the
“County”), of which $1,530,0000 remains outstanding as of the
date hereof (the “Bonds”), as set forth in EXHIBIT A; and

WHEREAS, the outstanding Bonds due on or after November 1,
2016 will be eligible to be redeemed at par for redemption prior
to maturity on the principal payment date, May 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Authority wished to redeem on May 1, 2016 such
Bonds maturing in the years 2016 through and including 2019 in
the amount of $1,530,000 with maturities and interest rates as
set forth in EXHIBIT B (such bonds referred to as the “BOND TO
BE REDEEMED”) and to pay the costs of calling said Bonds; and

WHEREAS, it is financially prudent for the Authority to
redeem part of the outstanding bonds, as set forth in EXHIBIT A,
thereby reducing interest costs to the benefit of the taxpayers;
and
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THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners
of the County authorize the transfer of $1,532,250.00 to the
appropriate debt service account as necessary to call the BOND
TO BE REDEEMED in conformance with the bond resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of
the County requests that the Authority take the necessary steps
to call the BOND TO BE REDEEMED at the next call date of May 1,
2016, in accordance with the original bond resolution;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of
Commissioners of the County, the County Treasurer, and the
County Clerk are authorized to execute on behalf of the County
the Amendment to Lease Contract attached hereto as Appendix A
which amendment reflects the total rent prepayments described to
effect this action; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions and parts of
resolutions, insofar as the same may be in conflict herewith,
are hereby rescinded.

YES: Bob Johnson, Carol Crawford, Ron Clous,

 Addison Wheelock, Jr., Christine Maxbauer and Alisa Kroupa

NO: _________________________________________________

ABSENT: Dan Lathrop _________________________________________

ABSTAIN: _________________________________________________

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.
dmh/RD-GRA143(ba)
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COUNTY CLERK’S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Clerk
of the County of Grand Traverse, State of Michigan, hereby
certifies that (1) the foregoing is a true and complete copy of
a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the County
at a regular meeting held on February 10, 2016, at which meeting
a quorum was present and remained throughout, (2) the original
thereof is on file in the records of the proceedings of the
Board of Commissioners of the County in my office; (3) the
meeting was conducted, and public notice thereof was given,
pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act
(Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended) and (4)
minutes of such meeting were kept and will be or have been made
available as thereby required.

_____________________________

Bonnie Scheele, Clerk
Grand Traverse County

[SEAL]

dmh/RD-GRA143(ba)
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EXHIBIT A

$3,125,000
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY, MICHIGAN
BUILDING AUTHORITY REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2004B

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE OF OUTSTANDING BONDS
Payment Due for BONDS TO BE REDEEMED

Redemption Date:  May 1, 2016

        PRINCIPAL     ANNUAL
YEAR    DUE NOV. 1     RATE     PREMIUM        TOTAL   
2016    $390,000      3.500%     $0        $390,000.00
2017    $385,000      3.625%     $0        $385,000.00
2018    $380,000      4.000%     $0        $380,000.00
2019    $375,000      4.000%     $0        $375,000.00

TOTAL  $1,530,000                $0       $1,530,000.00*

*Plus paying agent fees, legal fees, and cost of publishing
redemption notice (if necessary) and the semi-annual interest in
the amount of ($28,903.13) due on the bonds.

Applicable  Redemption  Provisions: Refunding Bonds maturing on or
after November 1, 2014 shall be subject to redemption prior to
maturity at the option of the Authority, in any order, in whole or in
part on any interest payment date on or after November 1, 2013.
Refunding Bonds called for redemption shall be redeemed at par, plus
accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption.

Bond Registrar and Paying Agent:
The Huntington National Bank
Corporate Trust Dept. (MI231)

          40 Pearl Street NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

dmh/RD-GRA143(ba)



EXHIBIT B

NOTICE OF REDEMPTION

$3,125,000
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY, MICHIGAN

BUILDING AUTHORITY REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2004B
Dated as of April 1, 2004

REDEMPTION DATE: MAY 1, 2016

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the  Grand Traverse  County Building Authority, State of Michigan has 
called for redemption, on  May 1, 2016 , (the “Redemption Date”), part of the callable outstanding  Grand Traverse 
County Building Authority,  Building Authority Refunding Bonds ,  Series 2004B  (the “Bonds”), pursuant to the 
redemption provisions contained in the Bonds, bearing the original issue date of  April 1, 2004 , maturing in the 
principal amounts, on the dates, bearing interest at the rates, with the “CUSIP” numbers, as follows:

Principal Rate CUSIPs*    Due
$390,000 3.500% 386514LD3 November 1, 2016
  385,000 3.625% 386514LE1 November 1, 2017
  380,000 4.000% 386514LF8 November 1, 2018
  375,000 4.000% 386514LG6 November 1, 2019

Said Bonds will be redeemed at 100% of the par value thereof.

Said Bonds should be surrendered for redemption to   The Huntington  National  Bank ,  Grand Rapids , 
Michigan as paying agent, for payment as of  M ay  1, 2016 , after which date all interest on said Bonds shall cease to 
accrue, whether said Bonds are presented for payment or not.

Bonds may be surrendered for payment at the office of the bond registrar and paying agent indicated below. 
Method of delivery is at the option of the holder, but if by mail, registered mail is suggested.

The Huntington National Bank
Corporate Trust Dept. (MI231)

          40 Pearl Street NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

* No representation is made as to the  correctness of the CUSIP numbers either as printed on the 
Bonds or as contained herein and reliance may be placed only on the identification numbers.

Under the provisions of the Interest and Dividend Tax Compliance Act of 1983 and the Comprehensive 
National Energy Policy Act of 1992, paying agents making payments of principal on municipal securities may be 
obligated to withhold a 30% tax from remittances to individuals who have failed to furnish the paying agent with a 
certified and valid Taxpayer Identification Number on a fully completed Form W-9.  Holders of the above described 
Bonds, who wish to avoid the application of these provisions, should submit certified Taxpayer Identification 
Numbers on I.R.S. Form W-9 when presenting their securities for redemption or for payment at maturity.

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY
Heidi Scheppe, County Treasurer and Treasurer of the

Grand Traverse County Building Authority
dmh/RD-GRA143(ba)



GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY

At a regular meeting of the Commission of the Grand
Traverse County Building Authority, Michigan (the “Authority”)
held in Traverse City, Michigan on February 17, 2016, at 9:00
a.m., Eastern Standard Time, there were

PRESENT:
_______________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________

ABSENT:
_______________________________________________________

The following resolution was offered by ___________ and
seconded by _____________:

RESOLUTION
1-2016

 APPROVING REDEMPTION
OF THE

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY
BUILDING AUTHORITY REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2004B

PRIOR TO MATURITY

WHEREAS, the Authority issued its $3,125,000 Grand Traverse
County Building Authority Refunding Bonds, Series 2004B, dated
April 1, 2004 to refund part of the outstanding Grand Traverse
County Building Authority Bonds, Series 1999, in accordance with
the terms of a certain Full Faith and Credit General Obligation
Lease Contract, dated June 1, 1998, between the Authority and
the County of Grand Traverse, Michigan (the “County”), of which
$1,530,000 remain outstanding on the date hereof (the “Bonds”)
and part of such Bonds will be eligible for redemption prior to
maturity on the next interest payment date, May 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Grand
Traverse, Michigan has requested that the Authority redeem such
callable outstanding Bonds with maturities and interest rates as
set forth in EXHIBIT A, which, as of the date hereof, remain
outstanding, maturing in the years 2016 through 2019 (such bonds
referred to as the “BOND TO BE REDEEMED”); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County has
authorized the prepayment of rent in the amount of $1,532,250.00
to be deposited in the appropriate debt service account to call
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the BOND TO BE REDEEMED and to pay the costs of such redemption;
and

WHEREAS, it is financially prudent for the Authority to
call the BOND TO BE REDEEMED, thereby reducing interest costs to
the benefit of the taxpayers.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, as follows:

1. The Commission of the Authority hereby approves the
request of the County to call the BOND TO BE REDEEMED as
described in EXHIBIT A on the next call date which is May 1,
2016.

2. The Chairperson and Secretary of the Authority are
authorized and directed to execute the Amendment to Lease
Contract attached hereto as Appendix A on behalf of the
Authority.

3. The Chairperson of the Commission, the Secretary, and
the Treasurer of the Authority and Axe & Ecklund, P.C. are
instructed to take whatever steps are necessary to call the BOND
TO BE REDEEMED and the publication of the necessary notice to
accomplish this action, as set forth in the form of “Notice of
Redemption” attached hereto as EXHIBIT B.

A vote on the foregoing resolution was taken and was as
follows:

YES:
_______________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________

NO:
_______________________________________________________

ABSTAIN:
_______________________________________________________

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Grand Traverse County
Building Authority, Michigan hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted
at a regular meeting of the Grand Traverse County Building
Authority held on February 17, 2016, the original of which is on
file in my office, and that notice of such meeting was given,
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and the meeting was conducted, pursuant to and in compliance
with Act No. 267, Michigan Public Acts of 1976, as amended.

_________________________________
_____________________, Secretary
Grand Traverse County Building
 Authority
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EXHIBIT A

$3,125,000
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY, MICHIGAN
BUILDING AUTHORITY REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2004B

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE OF OUTSTANDING BONDS
Payment Due for BONDS TO BE REDEEMED

Redemption Date:  May 1, 2016

        PRINCIPAL     ANNUAL
YEAR    DUE NOV. 1     RATE     PREMIUM        TOTAL   
2016    $390,000      3.500%     $0        $390,000.00
2017    $385,000      3.625%     $0        $385,000.00
2018    $380,000      4.000%     $0        $380,000.00
2019    $375,000      4.000%     $0        $375,000.00

TOTAL  $1,530,000                $0       $1,530,000.00*

*Plus paying agent fees, legal fees, and cost of publishing
redemption notice (if necessary) and the semi-annual interest in
the amount of ($28,903.13) due on the bonds.

Applicable  Redemption  Provisions: Refunding Bonds maturing on or
after November 1, 2014 shall be subject to redemption prior to
maturity at the option of the Authority, in any order, in whole or in
part on any interest payment date on or after November 1, 2013.
Refunding Bonds called for redemption shall be redeemed at par, plus
accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption.

Bond Registrar and Paying Agent:
The Huntington National Bank
Corporate Trust Dept. (MI231)

          40 Pearl Street NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

dmh/RD-GRA143(ba)
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NOTICE OF REDEMPTION

$3,125,000
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY, MICHIGAN

BUILDING AUTHORITY REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2004B
Dated as of April 1, 2004

REDEMPTION DATE: MAY 1, 2016

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Grand Traverse County Building Authority, State of Michigan has 
called for redemption, on May 1, 2016, (the “Redemption Date”), part of the callable outstanding Grand Traverse 
County Building Authority, Building Authority Refunding Bonds, Series 2004B (the “Bonds”), pursuant to the 
redemption provisions contained in the Bonds, bearing the original issue date of April 1, 2004, maturing in the 
principal amounts, on the dates, bearing interest at the rates, with the “CUSIP” numbers, as follows:

Principal Rate CUSIPs*    Due
$390,000 3.500% 386514LD3 November 1, 2016
  385,000 3.625% 386514LE1 November 1, 2017
  380,000 4.000% 386514LF8 November 1, 2018
  375,000 4.000% 386514LG6 November 1, 2019

Said Bonds will be redeemed at 100% of the par value thereof.

Said Bonds should be surrendered for redemption to  The  Huntington National  Bank ,  Grand Rapids , 
Michigan as paying agent, for payment as of  M ay  1, 2016 , after which date all interest on said Bonds shall cease to 
accrue, whether said Bonds are presented for payment or not.

Bonds may be surrendered for payment at the office of the bond registrar and paying agent indicated below. 
Method of delivery is at the option of the holder, but if by mail, registered mail is suggested.

The Huntington National Bank
Corporate Trust Dept. (MI231)

          40 Pearl Street NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

* No representation is made as to the  correctness of the CUSIP numbers either as printed on the 
Bonds or as contained herein and reliance may be placed only on the identification numbers.

Under the provisions of the Interest and Dividend Tax Compliance Act of 1983 and the Comprehensive 
National Energy Policy Act of 1992, paying agents making payments of principal on municipal securities may be 
obligated to withhold a 30% tax from remittances to individuals who have failed to furnish the paying agent with a 
certified and valid Taxpayer Identification Number on a fully completed Form W-9.  Holders of the above described 
Bonds, who wish to avoid the application of these provisions, should submit certified Taxpayer Identification 
Numbers on I.R.S. Form W-9 when presenting their securities for redemption or for payment at maturity.

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY
Heidi Scheppe, County Treasurer and Treasurer of the

Grand Traverse County Building Authority
dmh/RD-GRA143(ba)



STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENSES

REDEMPTION
OF PART OF THE CALLABLE OUTSTANDING

$3,125,000
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BUILDING AUTHORITY, MICHIGAN
BUILDING AUTHORITY REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2004B

Dated as of April 1, 2004
PRIOR TO MATURITY

RECEIPTS:

County of Grand Traverse
Principal to be Redeemed  $1,530,000.00
Premium (0%)      0.00
Paying Agent Fees      0.00
Legal Fees & Out-of-Pocket Expenses  2,250.00

TOTAL  $1,532,250.00

DISBURSEMENTS:

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
Principal to be Redeemed    $1,530,000.00
Paying Agent Fees             0.00 

$1,530,000.00

Axe & Ecklund, P.C.
Legal Fees & Out-of-Pocket Expenses $ 2,250

.00

TOTAL   
$1,532,250.00

dmh/RD-GRA143(ba)
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